TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 0767 Frame 0996 on 2/13/1991

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Norstar Bank of Upstate NY n/k/a Bank of America, N.A.		102/09/2010	Administrative Agent: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aqua Clear Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	199 Benson Road
City:	Middlebury
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06749
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1174683	ALGALATOR
Registration Number:	1039017	CLARITABS
Registration Number:	1029120	FERRITABS
Registration Number:	1281142	FOAM BUSTER
Registration Number:	1159610	HYDRO-QUEST
Registration Number:	1314268	TEQ
Registration Number:	1160514	OXY-SHOCK
Registration Number:	1277590	SPARKALIZER
Registration Number:	1031173	SWIM FREE
Registration Number:	1245698	AQUA CLEAR
Registration Number:	1277592	POLY-CIDE
Registration Number:	1271384	BROMO-SHOCK
Registration Number:	1302317	RELEASE

REEL: 004148 FRAME: 0724

TRADEMARK

900154642

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-446-4800

Email: christine.casey@kirkland.com, elizabeth.daly@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: c/o Elizabeth Daly

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23585-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Casey
Signature:	/Christine Casey/
Date:	02/12/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=Aqua Clear Norstar SI Release#page1.tif source=Aqua Clear Norstar SI Release#page2.tif source=Aqua Clear Norstar SI Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004148 FRAME: 0725

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of February 9, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between Aqua Clear Industries, Inc. ("Grantor") and Norstar Bank of Upstate NY n/k/a Bank of America, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and the Administrative Agent dated January 30, 1991 (the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), and entered into that certain Memorandum of Security Agreement dated January 31, 1991 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 13, 1991, at Reel 0767, Frame 0996; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

NORSTAR BANK OF UPSTATE NY n/k/a BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as Administrative Agent

Name: Lynn J. Baker

Title: Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

) SS.

COUNTY OF HARTFORD)

On this 9th day of February, 2010, there appeared before me, Lynn J. Baker, Vice President personally known to me, who acknowledged that she signed the foregoing Release as her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Bank of America, N.A.

Notary Public

Patricia M. Mallardi

Notary Public, Connecticut

My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2012

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Record Owner	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ALGALATOR	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73222924	11-Jul-1979	1174683	27-Oct-1981
CLARITABS (Stylized)	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73002276	28-Sep-1973	1039017	11-May-1976
FERRITABS	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73033882	07-Oct-1974	1029120	06-Jan-1976
FOAM BUSTER	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73361723	26-Apr-1982	1281142	12-Jun-1984
HYDRO-QUEST	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73/222,922	11-Jul-1979	1159610	07-Jul-1981
'NICE-N-CLEAR' (Stylized)	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73423016	25-Apr-1983	1314238	15-Jan-1985
OXY-SHOCK	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73222923	11-Jul-1979	1160514	14-Jul-1981
SPARKALIZER	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73361725	26-Apr-1982	1277590	15-May-1984
SWIM FREE	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Registered	73055852	23-Jun-1975	1031173	27-Jan-1976
AQUA CLEAR	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Cancelled	73314046	10-Jun-1981	1245698	19-Jul-1983
POLY-CIDE	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Cancelled	73361768	27-Apr-1982	1277592	15-May-1984
BROMO-SHOCK	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Cancelled	73361967	28-Apr-1982	1271384	27-Mar-1984
RELEASE	United States of America	Bio-Lab, Inc.	Cancelled	73414831	24-Feb-1983	1302317	30-Oct-1984

TRADEMARK REEL: 004148 FRAME: 0728

RECORDED: 02/12/2010